
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 22 JANUARY 2009, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on13 November 2008.  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda, before any discussion takes place on the item.  Councillors 
requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer prior to the 
day of the meeting.  
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 To pass the following recommendation:- 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

 

 



1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
item 10 on the grounds that it  involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

4 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes should be set aside to deal with questions t the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 
three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 
procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) and also on the 
Council web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.   
 

 

ESTIMATES, CAPITAL BIDS AND FEES AND CHARGES 2009/10 

 

6 ESTIMATES, CAPITAL BIDS AND FEES AND CHARGES 2009/10  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Economy and Development and Head 
of Treasury Services – report circulated  
 

1 - 40 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

7 ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 2009 - 2012  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism – report circulated  
 

41 - 46 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY ECONOMY 

 

8 HERITAGE OPEN DAYS 2008  

 To consider the report of the Head of Economy and Tourism - report circulated  
 

47 - 50 

9 ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS  

 To consider the report of the Head of the Archaeological Field Unit - report 
circulated  
 

51 - 52 

 



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

PART II:ITEM SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

10 RESTRUCTURING OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD UNIT  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development in relation to 
the AFU staffing structure – report circulated to Members  
 

53 - 62 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 12 March 

2009 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors M A Baldwin (Chair), Gale (Deputy Chair), Boyle, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, 
Martin, Newcombe, Noble, Sheldon, W M Starling, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 1 of 9 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
22 JANUARY 2009 

 
2009/10 BUDGET ESTIMATES 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1. Attached are the estimates for 2009/10, a draft version of which were considered at 

an informal meeting of Scrutiny Economy on 17 December 2008.  
 
1.2. This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 

prepared, changes in accounting practices which affect all budgets, and detailed 
reasons for any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates.  

 
2. BUDGET FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1. The estimates include assumptions for pay, general inflation and income as follows: 
 

Pay 
General inflation 
Income 
Interest on Investments 

1.5% 
Nil (see paragraph 2.3 below) 
5.0% (2.8% where VAT is applicable) 
3.0% 

 
2.2. An interim pay award for the current year has now been settled. Although 

Government policy is to try and limit public sector pay increases to no more than 2% 
it was felt prudent at that stage to budget for a 2.5% increase next year. However, a 
credit provision has been made in Resources Scrutiny Committee which provides for 

[...]
er meeting) a report on 

the re-structuring of Economy & Development. The purpose of this re-structure was 
to achieve a significant number of service economies and to strengthen line 
management arrangements in key areas. The November meeting agreed that a 
further report would be submitted on the restructuring of the Archaeological Field 
Unit in the light of falling external income.   A further paper on the re-structuring of 
the AFU forms part of this agenda.  It is assumed for the purposes of budget setting 
that staff costs and income will balance, albeit at a somewhat lower level than has 
been the case for the last few years.  

 
4.2. The Economy and Development Revenue Budget estimates for 2009/10 are 

included in Appendix 1. The overall movement in the estimates can be summarised 
as follows:  

 
 £'000 
Base Estimate 1,544  
Inflation -142 
Unavoidable or Already Committed from Previous Years 350  
New Revenue Bids - Non-Recurring 10  
Budget Reductions - Non-Recurring Expenditure from Previous Years -273 

 1,489 
Capital Charges reductions -1,253 
Budget Savings Target – savings achieved (see 3.2 above) -289 
FRS17 Pension Cost Accounting Adjustment -148 
Support Services savings -183 
Add back: E&D Internal Recharges to E&D cost centres  143 
Other Service Pressures / Changes  
Car Parking – projected fall in income 154  
Planning Fees – projected fall in income 80  
Engineering Services – projected fall in external fees 57  
Building Control Fees – projected fall in income 33  
Net other changes 15 

Proposed Budget for 2009/10 98  

 
4.3. The key changes in the proposed budgets for each Management Unit are explained 

as follows: 

83A1 PROPERTY & ESTATES SERVICES 

 Rental income is expected to increase modestly across Estates Properties 
reflecting a number of rent reviews. However, this is offset in 2009/10 by a 

Page 4



Final 

 5 of 9 

one-year increase of £35,000 to the provision for voids and rates as the 
current economic conditions 
[...]
30 0.20       1.50 3

Coaches all day (including Sundays) 2.30 0.40       2.70 2.43 0.37       2.80 3

(f) Clarence Hotel

24 hour parking permits for use by hotel guests 5.96 1.04       7.00 6.52 0.98       7.50 3

4 Staffed Evening Parking Mary Arches Street 0.85 0.15       1.00 0.87 0.13       1.00 3

5 Season Tickets

Commuter Car Parks (per quarter) 195.74 34.26     230.00 204.35 30.65     235.00 3

Special Annual Residents Parking Permits (off-street) 93.62 16.38     110.00 100.00 15.00     115.00 3

Bartholomew Terrace Annual Business Parking Permits 153.19 26.81     180.00 160.87 24.13     185.00 3

Cathedral & Quay Annual Business Parking Permits 425.53 74.47     500.00 447.83 67.17     515.00 3

6 Penalty Charge Notices

Charge for higher rate contravention (reduced by 50% if paid within 14 days) 70.00 -         70.00 70.00 -         70.00 9

Charge for lower rate contravention (reduced by 50% if paid within 14 days) 50.00 -         50.00 50.00 -         50.00 9

These rates are laid down by guidance accompanying the Traffic Management Act, 

and therefore may be subject to change.

6 of 6
Page 40



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
22 JANUARY 2009 

 
EXECUTIVE 

27 JANUARY 2009 
 
 

ARTS AND MEDIA STRATEGY 2009 – 2012 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a summary of the views of the working group on the 

Draft City Arts and Media Strategy. 
 
1.2 A copy of the revised Draft Strategy will be provided separately in advance of 

the meeting, having been amended to take account of the response to the 
external consultation, which finished on 12 January 2009. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members received a summary of the initial draft of the Arts and Media 

Strategy 2009- 2012 at the meeting of the Committee on 4 September 2008.  
Proposed issues and priorities for the draft strategy were discussed and a 
working group formed comprising of Councillors M Baldwin, Coates, Gale, 
Martin and Newcombe was formed t
[...]
.1 An amended version of the Strategy incorporating these comments and those 

received in response to the consultation stage has been sent to Members 
separately in view of the timescales for the preparation of this report. A 
schedule of other comments received has also been provided. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION that:- 
 
5.1 Scrutiny support and Executive agree the content of the final draft of the Arts 

and Media Strategy 2009 – 2012. 
 
 
 
 
RICHARD BALL 
HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 
ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:  
None 

Page 46



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft 

 

 

Exeter City 

Arts and Media Strategy 

2009 - 2012 
 

 

 

November 2008 

Artservice 

 

 

 

Artservice 
Old Court 
Winforton 
Hereford 
HR3 6EA 
Tel: 01544 327877 
e-mail: info@artservice.org.uk 
 

 

 

Page 47



Exeter City Arts and Media Strategy - Draft November 2008 2 
 

Artservice 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

                   Page 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION        3 
 
 
 
2. STRATEGIC CONTEXT        6 
 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES        11 
 
 
 
4. STRATEGY AIMS AND PRIORITIES 2008-2014    39 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 

 

I List of People Consulted 

II Arts and Media Action Plan 

III Market Appraisal (separate report) 

Page 48



Exeter City Arts and Media Strategy - Draft November 2008 3 
 

Artservice 

1. INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 Background 

 

 Exeter is a vibrant and successful city with a strong retailing and commercial sector 

and a well developed arts and cultural infrastructure.  The City has a first class 

University with around 12,000 students and a growing science and innovation sector.  

Exeter is a successful visitor destination attracting around 1.58m day visitors and 

383,000 staying visitors a year.  The estimated 30-minute drivetime catchment for the 

City has a total population of 448,000.  Exeter is ambitious and forward-looking an
[...]
ty and adjacent parts of Somerset and Dorset.  This strategy therefore 

aims to position Exeter as the fulcrum of arts and cultural provision in Devon and the 

wider region and to identify the measures required to take forward the City’s arts and 

media provision and development and to achieve the City’s aspirations. 

 

1.2 Aims  

 

The aim of this report is to provide a city-wide review of the arts and media strategy 

2004-2006; to identify the progress which has been made; to consider the changes 

which have occurred in the City and the external environment; and to produce a 

revised strategic framework and action plan that will take arts and media 

development in the City forward until 2012.  The aims of the review were to assess: 

 

• The national, regional and local context for the strategy 

• The corporate strategic framework and how arts and culture contribute to 

corporate aims and objectives and the Community and Cultural Strategies 

Page 50



Exeter City Arts and Media Strategy - Draft November 2008 5 
 

Artservice 

• The current position of the arts in Exeter 

 

and to develop:  

 

• The strategic priorities in relation to the economic health and growth of the City as 

a regional cultural centre 

• Agreed strategic priorities and revised objectives 

• A three-year action/operational plan with recommendations on funding and 

resources 

• A suggested framework for continuous assessment to contribute to continuous 

improvement and Best Value. 

 

1.3 The Strategy Process 

 

 The strategy process involved a review of the strategic aims and priorities identified in 

the 2004 – 2006 arts and media strategy and the 2007 audit in the context of the 

range of current policies and priorities of the City Council and other stakeholders in 

the County, regionally and nationally.  A range of documentation was reviewed, 

including Corporate policies and plans.  

 

A process of consultation has been undertaken with staff in several C
[...]
a
te
g
ic
 O
b
je
c
ti
v
e
s
 

 

 K
e
y
 A
c
ti
o
n
s
 

 E
x
te
rn
a
l 
P
a
rt
n
e
rs
 

 O
u
tp
u
ts
 

 T
im
e
s
c
a
le
 

 

     A
b
b
re

v
ia

ti
o
n
s
 

 A
C

E
 

 
A

rt
s
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

E
n

g
la

n
d
 

B
S

O
 

 
B

o
u
rn

e
m

o
u
th

 S
y
m

p
h
o

n
y
 O

rc
h
e
s
tr

a
 

E
A

C
 

 
E

x
e
te

r 
A

rt
s
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

E
H

A
 

 
E

x
e
te

r 
H

e
a
lt
h
c
a
re

 A
rt

s
 

E
V

A
 

 
E

x
e
te

r 
V

is
u
a

l 
A

rt
s
 

H
L
F

  
 

H
e
ri
ta

g
e
 L

o
tt

e
ry

 F
u

n
d
 

S
W

E
R

D
A

 
S

o
u
th

 W
e
s
t 
R

e
g
io

n
a

l 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 
A

g
e

n
c
y
 

C
S

W
 

 
C

u
lt
u
re

 S
o
u
th

 W
e
s
t 
(d

u
e
 t
o

 b
e
 a

b
o

lis
h
e

d
) 

S
W

 S
c
re

e
n
 

S
o
u
th

 W
e
s
t 
S

c
re

e
n
 

  

  

Page 108



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 

22 JANUARY 2009 

 

HERITAGE OPEN DAYS 2008 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the City Council’s involvement in and the performance of the Heritage 

Open Days event in Exeter.  
 
1.2 To seek support for a similar event in 2009 as part of the overall promotion of 

Exeter’s heritage attractions. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Heritage Open Days is a national event co-ordinated by the Civic Trust on behalf of 

the Department for Culture, Media and Sport, to celebrate England’s heritage and 
history. Established in 1994 as England's contribution to European Heritage Days, 
the aim of the event is to offer free access to historical sites and sites of architectural 
interest. In Exeter the Council has extended the event to provide the opportunity to 
visit buildings not normally available to the public. 

 
2.2 This is the ninth year that the City Council’s Economy and Tourism Unit has co-

ordinated Exeter’s participation in Heritage Open Days. In 2008 the event took place 
between 11 and 14 September and included the following special openings, talks 
and tours: 

 
Topsham Museum 
The X-Centre 
Walk with the Writers Red Co
[...]
 East 
Devon, Mid Devon or Teignbridge (29%), lived elsewhere in Devon (8%), or lived 
outside Devon (9%) 

 
3.4  The event is now well established on the calendar within Exeter with both visitors and 

property owners. The event is very important in raising the profile of many of the 
smaller properties that do not have the resources to promote themselves to a wider 
audience.  

 
3.5  Feedback from property owners and site managers is unanimous that the event is 

worthwhile and that they would like to be involved in Heritage Open Days in the 
future. The success of the event is due to the many volunteers throughout the city 
who give their time to organise and run events.  

 
3.6  Due to the nature of many of the properties numbers are required to be restricted 

due to health and safety and security reasons. This obviously puts a cap on the 
attendance to many of the venues that in some instances could fill their events 
several times over. 

 

4. PROPOSAL 
 
4.1   The Economy and Tourism Unit is proposing to co-ordinate a similar event, which will 

 take place between 10 - 13 September 2009.  
 
4.2  Based on visitor feedback and the success in attracting a greater number of higher 

 profile properties, it is proposed that additional opportunities will be explored for next 
 year’s event. It is proposed to explore the possibility of properties such as the new 
 Court House, Rougemont Castle, the new rugby stadium at Sandy Park, Exeter 
 Northcott, the Bishops Palace and Bowhill House to be involved in Heritage Open 
 Days 2009. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 The cost of organising, marketing and co-ordinating the event was met from the 

2008/09 Economy and Tourism budget, a total of £700 was spent on a promotional 
leaflet, the remaining costs being staff time. 

 
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1 Members to note the success of Exeter Heritage Open Days in 2008, and to support 

a similar event in 2009 as part of the overall promotion of Exeter’s heritage 
attractions. 

 

RICHARD BALL 

HEAD OF ECONOMY AND TOURISM 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPOMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
None. 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
22 JANUARY 2009 

 
ARCHAEOLOGY RESEARCH PROGRESS 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This report advises Members as follows: 
 Item 2: progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 

Economy & Tourism budget. 
 Item 3: information relating to archaeological projects carried out in the 

City both for ECC and external clients. 

 
2.0 ECONOMY AND TOURISM FUNDED WORK 
  

 Work to date 
2.1 The purpose of this programme of work is to make available, in a range 

of formats and media, the results of archaeological and historical 
investigations and research undertaken by the City Council on a variety 
of topics. 

  
2.2 As previously agreed by members this has included: 

 
 • Continuing work on preparation of booklets on Roman Exeter and 

medieval religious houses 
 • Preparation of material for Underground Passages 
2.3 • Preparation of exhibition material for Custom House. 
  
2.4 The exhibition material was in place for the formal opening of the Custom 

House and has been available for Redcoat tours and other visitors. 
Presentation on the above will be made at the meeting. 

  
3.0 PROJECTS FUNDED BY OTHER CLIENTS 
  
3.1 As noted above it is intended to report on the work of the Unit using 

presentation material at the meeting, therefore only a brief written report 
is presented. 2008 has been a difficult trading year all round, with only a 
few significant projects being undertaken in the City. Progress on the 
RAM Museum refurbishment has also been delayed with consequent 
postponement of archaeological work. 

  
3.2 It is proposed to report on the excavations at Dinham Road (a 

development which itself has succumbed to the difficult financial climate), 
where early Roman settlement has been found. Information will be 
presented on the discoveries at the Southgate Hotel, just outside the City 
Wall and on the newly discovered Roman site at St Loye’s College, 
Topsham Road. 

  
3.3 Outside Exeter the AFU has managed to maintain long term contract 

work with WBB Minerals, now Sibelco Ltd, on a number of projects 
relating to proposed major planning applications around Kingsteignton 

Agenda Item 9

Page 113



Final 

and Newton Abbot. The Unit has also been retained by them to assist 
with mineral applications in the Lee Moor area on SW Dartmoor; this is 
providing a welcome income stream. 

  
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
4.1 AFU operates as a trading undertaking and with the remaining 

Princesshay income is anticipated to have a turnover of just over £1.2 
million in 2008-09. For Economy and Tourism projects the Archaeology 
in Exeter budget allocation for 2008-09 is £27,000. It is proposed that in 
2009-10 this will include: 

 • production of postcards and other merchandise based on 
previous research and reconstruction work 

 • Preparation of pamphlet/booklet for Custom House. 
  
4.2 Much of this work will be of benefit to the Tourism unit and individual 

interpretation projects which they are developing. 
  
5.0 RECOMMENDED that Members: 
 (1)  note the progress being made with these projects. 

  
 

PETER WEDDELL  
HEAD OF ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELD UNIT  
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 

 

Page 114



Agenda Item 10

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Estimates, Capital Bids and Fees and Charges 2009/10
	APPENDIX 1
	Scrutiny Committee - Economy Appendices
	Scrutiny 22-1-09 2009-10 Estimates Appendix 2 final
	Scrutiny 22-1-09 2009-10 Estimates Appendix 3 final

	7 Arts and Media Strategy 2009 - 2012
	EXETER ARTS  MEDIA STRATEGY Draft Nov 08
	Arts and Media Strategy Consultees table responses
	EXETER Arts and Media Action Plan Nov 08

	8 Heritage Open Days 2008
	9 Archaeology Research Progress
	10 Restructuring of Archaeological Field Unit
	mgmt rev appendix chart rev 3 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

22 January 2009 
Present: 
 
Councillor Margaret Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Gale, P J Brock, Coates, A Hannaford, Martin, Sheldon, Starling, Wardle and 
Winterbottom 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, Head of AFU and 
Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 
Also present: 

 
Councillor Stella Brock - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Peter Wadham - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport  
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2008 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Wardle 
 
Prowse 

6 (Member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society) 

3 (Trustee of Shopmobility) 

  
ESTIMATES, CAPITAL BIDS AND FEES AND CHARGES 2009/10 
 

3 Estimates, Capital Bids and Fees and Charges 2009/10 
 
Councillor Prowse attended the meeting having given notice under Standing Order 
44 and spoke on this item. (He also declared a personal interest as a Trustee of 
Shopmobility) 
  
The Director Economy and Development presented a report outlining the strategic 
framework within which the estimates for 2009/10 had been prepared, the changes in 
accounting practices which affected all budgets and gave detailed reasons for any 
major changes in the Management Unit estimates. Detailed schedules containing the 
Capital Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for Economy and Development 
were also circulated. The Director highlighted a number of challenging factors 
including a reducing provisional grant settlement and Local Authority Business 
Growth Incentive Grant, (LABGI) and most significantly the additional £1.3 million 
cost of the concessionary fares scheme to be borne by the City Council. 
 
The Director reported that since the estimates set out in the report had been 
compiled and discussed at the informal Scrutiny briefings in December, it had 
become clear that it was unlikely that the Government was going to amend the 
concessionary travel reimbursement arrangements, despite the representations to 
the Minister before Christmas.  The Council now had to set its council tax and budget 



 
 

for next year and account for the estimates shortfall of £1.3m in reimbursement for 
2009/10 in its budget.  This required savings equivalent to this sum to be identified, to 
enable a balanced budget to be set by Council on 24 February. The Strategic 
Management Team and Portfolio Holders were therefore urgently reviewing all 
budget heads in order to close the funding gap.  Every effort will be made to report 
the ongoing work to identify the overall proposed savings to the Scrutiny Committee 
– Resources meeting before its submission to Executive on 10 February and Council 
on 24 February.  The detail of any savings made as a result of the budget setting will 
be reported to the relevant Scrutiny meeting in the March cycle, along with the 
position on any unresolved issues. 
 
The Director responded on a number of points:-  
 

• Staff savings had been identified following a review of the Directorate budget.  

• Any further explanation concerning the FRS17 pension accounting practice 
would need to be sought from the Head of Treasury Services. 

• A more detailed survey of the electrical work required at Broadwalk House car 
park would be obtained, to establish the most accurate cost of this work, 
before any work was committed. 

  
Councillor Prowse enquired if any correction in respect of the civil parking 
enforcement service was needed, and sought clarification of the service being in a 
‘break even situation in 2009/10’, adding that following some additional research this 
was unlikely to happen for a period of five years.  Councillor Prowse noted the City 
Council’s investment in the Farmers Market, but suggested the recent price increase 
of the stall tariff might have an effect on future take-up.  He also commented on the 
funding of Shopmobility. The Director responded to the points raised and reiterated 
that a service level agreement for the civil parking enforcement service was in place 
with the County Council, which left the revenue and costs liabilities with the County 
Council. He was not aware of a particular reduction in the usage of stalls week on 
week, at the Farmer’s Market.  He added that the tariff had remained unchanged 
since 2001.  He would respond directly to a letter from the Chair of the Trustees of 
Shopmobility on a number of points in relation to the negotiations which resulted in 
their present location within Princesshay.   
    
Members had differing points of view relating to a proposal to alternate the Summer 
Festival and Animated Exeter. It was acknowledged that in the current climate 
sponsorship levels were unlikely to make up for any funding shortfall, and following a 
lengthy discussion it was agreed that the Arts Working Group would be reconvened 
to look at the festivals budget to see if any other options could be explored.  The 
Head of Economy and Tourism referred to the contractual and financial commitments 
already made for this year’s Summer Festival, but agreed it was important to set out 
the criteria and ensure value for money before proceeding any further with a formal 
approach to Scrutiny Committee – Economy.  He confirmed that he would endeavour 
to see that the City Council would be represented at a forthcoming Arts Council 
meeting.  
 
The Capital Programme and proposed fees and charges were also presented.  The 
Director confirmed that each element of the Capital Programme would be considered 
by Members before final approval. 
 
Scrutiny Committee- Economy noted the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital 
Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for 2009/10 for further consideration by 
the Executive. 

 
(Report circulated)  



 
 

 
 
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

4 Arts and Media Strategy 2009 - 2012 
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report outlining the revised strategic 
framework to take arts and media development in the city forward until 2012. A copy 
of the revised draft City Arts and Media Strategy and action plan were circulated 
separately, having been amended to take account of the responses to the external 
consultation. The report also provided Members with a summary of the views of the 
working group. 
 

Members welcomed the report and noted the Head of Economy and Tourism’s 
responses to their queries:- 
 

• The reference in the Strategy to Exeter’s ‘lower rate of entrepreneurial activity 
than other locations’ was determined by a complex range of measures with a 
number of different sources used to ascertain comparator information.  A number 
of actions have been identified which would encourage more enterprising activity.   

• The University has a strategic part within the arts and media scene and 
improvements to the front of house and external space at the Great Hall and 
Northcott Theatre were all part of improvements to the overall environment. He 
added that he was unable to comment on the possible impact on those attending 
events there.  He also welcomed the co-operative approach for arts in Exeter with 
the relocation of Exeter Arts Space, but it was the owners of the Castle who 
would be a part of determining their long term future on that site.      

 
A Member queried whether references to the cultural quarter should be so specific in 
view of the current economic climate.  He also asked if the section on live art venues 
could be strengthened and if there could be more recognition for those organisations 
that have rebranded themselves to ensure future success.  He hoped that the 
aspirations of the Arts and Media Strategy would also be incorporated in the polices 
of any future Unitary Exeter. The Head of Economy and Tourism advised that the 
four year Strategy has been prepared on the clear understanding that those 
delivering the Action Plan should recognise the tight financial constraints to be faced.  
In the light of the resources likely to be available, this initial set of proposals in the 
Action Plan will need to be reflected upon along with those organisations involved in 
its delivery before finally being accepted. The main issue was about approving the 
direction provided by the Strategy as a basis for future collaborative effort. 
 
Scrutiny Committee- Economy supported the recommendation that Executive 
approve the content of the final draft of the Arts and Media Strategy 2009 – 2012. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 
 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

5 Archaeology Research Progress 
 
The Head of the Archaeological Field Unit presented the report, which advised 
Members of progress with archaeology reports and projects funded from the 
Economy and Tourism budget.  He also updated current information relating to 
archaeological projects carried out in the city both for the City Council and for 
external clients.  A PowerPoint presentation of the Unit’s recent work was made.  



 
 

 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress being made with these projects. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  

6 Heritage Open Days 2008 
 
Councillor Wardle declared a personal interest as a member of the Devon 
Archaeological Society.  
 
The Head of Economy and Tourism presented a report on the City Council’s ninth 
year of involvement in and performance of the Heritage Open Days event in Exeter, 
which resulted in a record 4,298 visits.  Members’ support for a similar event in 2009 
was sought as part of the overall promotion of Exeter’s heritage attractions. The 
organisational costings were noted together with the considerable commitment by 
those taking part, all of whom offer admission to the venues free of charge.  A 
Member suggested including a city wall circuit and some additional parts of the Dean 
and Chapter’s estate.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy noted the success and congratulated all those 
involved in the Exeter Heritage Open Days in 2008, and supported the inclusion of a 
similar event in 2009 as part of the overall promotion of Exeter’s heritage attractions. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

7 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of the Press 
and Public) 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 4 of Part 1, Schedule 12 of the Act.   
 
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

8 Restructuring of Archaeological Field Unit 
 
The report of the Director Economy and Development was submitted, considering the 
permanent staffing structure of the Archaeological Field Unit (AFU) and to outline 
proposals for the restructuring of the Unit in the light of current and future financial 
conditions, which will ensure that the AFU can operate more effectively in a 
competitive environment.  A supplementary report updating Members of the outcome 
of staff consultations and related matters was circulated to Members.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy supported the recommendation that Executive 
approve the following that:-  
 
 
(1)  the existing structure of the AFU be deleted and the revised structure set out 

in Appendix I to the supplementary report be approved, subject to any 
variations arising out of the conclusion of negotiations on the implementation 
of the structure; 

 
 
 



 
 

(2)  delegated authority be given to the Director Economy and Development, in 
consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holders, for any modifications that 
arise from (1) above; 

 
(3)  the employment of postholders referred to in paragraph 3.3 of the revised 

report be not renewed or terminated as appropriate on 6 April 2009 with the 
holders paid, where relevant, a compensation payment in accordance with 
the discretion exercised by the Council under the provisions of the Local 
Government (Early Termination) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2006 with a payment also made in respect of any notice 
period due to the employee at 6 April 2009;  

 
(4) the revised structure be implemented with the new arrangements to be in 

place by 6 April 2009;   
 
(5)  the arrangements for recruiting temporary staff outlined in paragraph 3.7 of 

the main report be agreed; and 
 
(6) the employment of the holder of the post of Head of AFU (ED06100) be 

terminated in the interests of the efficient exercise of the Council’s functions 
and he be afforded benefits under the provisions of Regulation 19 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) 
Regulations 2007. 

 
(Report circulated to Members)  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 


